


 

 

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
AGENDA ITEM 

 
DEPT: Behavioral Health & Recovery Services BOARD AGENDA:5.B.1 
  AGENDA DATE:  November 7, 2023 
CONSENT:  
 
CEO CONCURRENCE:  YES 4/5 Vote Required:  No 
 
 

SUBJECT: 

Approval of an Amendment to the Agreement with A&A Health Services, LLC, For the 
Provision of Adult Residential Program Services in the Amount of $3,550,325 for the 
Term of November 1, 2023 Through June 30, 2024 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

1. Approve an amendment with A&A Health Services, LLC, for the provision of adult 

residential program services in the amount of $3,550,325 for the term of November 

1, 2023, through June 30, 2024. 

2. Authorize the Behavioral Health Director, or designee, to sign and execute the 

amendment for the provision of adult residential program services in the amount of 

$3,550,325 for the term of November 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024. 

3. Authorize the Behavioral Health Director, or designee, to sign amendments for 

additional services and payments for services up to $200,000, budget permitting, 

throughout the term of the agreement. 

 

 
DISCUSSION:   

As the contracted Mental Health Plan (MHP) and Drug Medi-Cal Organized Delivery 
System (DMC-ODS) with the State of California, Behavioral Health and Recovery 
Services (BHRS) administers Stanislaus County's behavioral health services, providing 
integrated mental health services to adults and older adults with a serious mental illness 
(SMI) and to children and youth with a serious emotional disturbance. BHRS also 
provides substance use disorder services for adults and adolescents, supportive 
services, prevention and early intervention services, and serves as Stanislaus County’s 
Public Guardian. 

BHRS historically contracts with several providers of care for adults with serious mental 
illness (SMI).  BHRS has a legal and ethical responsibility to ensure that individuals are 
placed in the least restrictive and most appropriate level of care. Institutions for Mental 
Disease (IMD), Skilled Nursing Facilities (SNF), and Transitional Residential Board and 
Care (TBC) services include structured programming, which assists individuals 
diagnosed with SMI in improving functional abilities. The programming includes, but is 
not limited to, continuous supervision and rehabilitative services designed to improve 
self-help skills, behavioral adjustments, interpersonal relationships, pre-vocational 
preparation, and alternative placement planning. Currently, the Department is 



Page 2 of 3 

 

experiencing an increased demand for clients who need secure placements in these 
settings, while placement options continue to be challenging due to various market and 
capacity issues. 

Treatment and housing options for individuals with SMI are very limited and are often 
not readily available. Additionally, California counties are experiencing a shortage of 
IMD/SNF/TBC placement options, which are a step down from treatment in an acute 
psychiatric hospital. The COVID-19 pandemic has exacerbated placement challenges, 
in that most facilities have reduced capacity to ensure client and staff safety. Individuals 
who have been placed in an acute psychiatric hospital and are ready to be discharged 
to a lower level of care often stay longer in the hospital due to the shortage of 
IMD/SNF/TBC beds, thus resulting in more costly care while awaiting more appropriate 
placement. With limited IMD/SNF/TBC beds available statewide, the department 
continues to compete with other counties for the same lower level of care beds.   

Additionally, BHRS has experienced an increase in both the number of individuals 
referred for conservatorship assessment, as well as the number of individuals 
conserved. Arranging for quality mental health care and secure residential placements 
for this population continues to impact BHRS’ other operations. Many conservatees 
require placement in IMD/SNF/TBC facilities for long periods of time. 

TBCs provide a low client-to-staff ratio to address individual needs. The services include 
structured programming that assists residents in improving functional abilities including, 
but not limited to, the following areas: basic self-care including meals, medication 
supervision, monitoring health and hygiene, interpersonal communication, and conflict 
resolution, as well as social and recreational skills. 

BHRS has identified a need to continue to contract for additional TBC services to bridge 
the wide gap between the IMD/SNF and basic board and care facilities. Therefore, 
BHRS is requesting the approval to execute an amendment to the agreement previously 
approved by the Board (Res. No. 2023-0286) with A&A Health Services, LLC in the 
amount of $3,550,325 for a total contract amount of $4,845,825, to ensure additional 
availability of critically needed capacity in adult residential facilities. Effective November 
1, 2023, there will be 60 dedicated/guaranteed beds for County Clients which will 
expand by an additional 29 beds effective December 1, 2023, for a total of 89 additional 
beds.  

BHRS has received a conditional award for the California Department of Health Care 
Services Behavioral Health Bridge Housing (BHBH) Program, which will provide funding 
for adult residential facility bed days and A&A Health Services is expanding services to 
a new facility located in Turlock, California, which increases their capacity to serve 
Stanislaus County clients.  

BHRS may experience increases in the utilization of adult residential program services 
throughout the year while balancing fiscal resources for the various and competing 
demands for both inpatient and outpatient treatment services. The department requests 
authorization for the Behavioral Health Director, or designee, to negotiate and execute 
amendments up to $200,000, when necessary, budget permitting, throughout the term 
of the agreement from November 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024, without further action 
by the Board of Supervisors. Any amendments to the agreements will be identified in 
subsequent quarterly financial reports to the Board of Supervisors. 



Page 3 of 3 

 

POLICY ISSUE:   

Section 4.3.6 of the Stanislaus County Purchasing Policy #00-2022-00 stipulates those 
contracts or agreements wherein the total cumulative compensation exceeds $200,000 
requires approval by the Board of Supervisors, regardless of the procurement method. 
Cumulative refers to the total compensation paid by an individual department in the 
reporting year and the two fiscal years immediately prior thereto, where there has been 
no break in contractual services over six months. Such approval may be obtained either 
through an agenda item, or through a department’s budget appropriation approval. 
Though the Purchasing Agent is usually identified as the position granted signing 
authority by the Board, Department Heads may request the authority to sign a specific 
agreement (County Resolution No. 2022-0287; California Government Code §25502.5). 

FISCAL IMPACT:   

The BHRS 2024 Proposed Budget did not include appropriations and estimated 
revenue to support the amendment to the agreement with A&A Health Services, LLC for 
the provision of adult residential facility services. However sufficient appropriations are 
available as of November 1, 2023, due to salary savings resulting from vacant positions. 
Services will be funded by a combination of BHBH grant and Mental Health Services 
Act revenue. BHRS will request an increase in appropriations and estimated revenue in 
a subsequent budget cycle.  There is no impact to County General Fund. 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ PRIORITY:   

The recommended actions are consistent with the Boards’ priorities of Supporting a 
Healthy Community by maximizing State and Federal funding to provide Specialty 
Mental Health Services and DMC-ODS services to residents of Stanislaus County. 

STAFFING IMPACT:   

The activities required to oversee this agreement will be carried out by existing BHRS 
staff. There is no additional staffing impact associated with the approval of this agenda 
item. 

CONTACT PERSON:   

Tony Vartan, MSW, LCSW             (209) 525-6222 
Director, Behavioral Health and Recovery Services 

 
ATTACHMENT(S): 

1. Amendment 
2. Levine Act Disclosure 






















	 : BHRS A & A Health Services
	Amendment
	Levine Act Disclosure


